
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2020

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections July 2, 2020 through August 6, 2020)

Senate

On page S4186, July 2, 2020, third column, the following appears: ‘(4) For purposes of this subsection, the term ‘applicable savings bond’ means a matured and unredeemed savings bond.’. AMENDMENT NO. 1907 At the end of subtitle A of title XI, add the following: SEC. ll. REPORT BY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES ON DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION WITHIN THE CIVILIAN WORKFORCE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE.

On page S4422, July 22, 2020, in the first column, the following appears: S. 4276. A bill to require the Secretary of Labor to establish a program for providing portable benefits to eligible workers, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

The online Record has been corrected to read: ‘(4) For purposes of this subsection, the term ‘applicable savings bond’ means a matured and unredeemed savings bond.’. AMENDMENT NO. 1907 (Purpose: To require a report by the Comptroller General of the United States on diversity and inclusion within the civilian workforce of the Department of Defense.) At the end of subtitle A of title XI, add the following: SEC. ll. REPORT BY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES ON DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION WITHIN THE CIVILIAN WORKFORCE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE.

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 4276. A bill to require the Secretary of Labor to establish a program for providing portable benefits to eligible workers, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Finance.

On page S4449, July 23, 2020, second column, the following appears: (Purpose: To modify the requirements for the Department of Energy response to the review by the Nuclear Weapons Council of the budget of the National Nuclear Security Administration) Beginning on page 1036, strike line 7 and all that follows through page 1037, line 8, and insert the following: “(3) DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESPONSE.--“(A) IN GENERAL.--If the Council submits to the Secretary of Energy a written description under paragraph (2)(B)(i) with respect to the budget request of the Administration for a fiscal year, the Secretary shall include as an appendix to the budget request submitted to the Director of the Office of Management and Budget--“(i) the funding levels and initiatives identified in the description under paragraph (2)(B)(i); and “(ii) any additional comments the Secretary considers appropriate. “(B) TRANSMISSION TO CONGRESS.--The Secretary of Energy shall transmit to Congress, with the budget justification materials submitted in support of the Department of Energy budget for a fiscal year (as submitted with the budget of the President under section 1105(a) of title 31, United States Code), a copy of the appendix described in subparagraph (A).”. The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Senator from Ohio.

On page S4647, July 30, 2020, first column, the following appears: The committee-reported amendment in the nature of a substitute, as amended, was agreed to. The bill (S. 359), as amended, was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading, was read the third time, and passed, as follows

On page S4736, August 4, 2020, in the third column, the following appears: SA 2548. Mr. DAINES submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by him to the bill S. 178, supra; which was ordered to lie on the table.

On page S4859, August 4, 2020, in the third column, the following appears: SA 2548. Mr. DAINES submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by him to the bill S. 178 . . .

On page S5261, August 6, 2020, in the first column, the following appears: The question is, Will the Senate advise and consent to the Pierce and Crenshaw nominations en bloc?

The online Record has been corrected to read: (Purpose: To modify the requirements for the Department of Energy response to the review by the Nuclear Weapons Council of the budget of the National Nuclear Security Administration) Beginning on page 1036, strike line 7 and all that follows through page 1037, line 8, and insert the following: “(3) DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESPONSE.--“(A) IN GENERAL.--If the Council submits to the Secretary of Energy a written description under paragraph (2)(B)(i) with respect to the budget request of the Administration for a fiscal year, the Secretary shall include as an appendix to the budget request submitted to the Director of the Office of Management and Budget--“(i) the funding levels and initiatives identified in the description under paragraph (2)(B)(i); and “(ii) any additional comments the Secretary considers appropriate. “(B) TRANSMISSION TO CONGRESS.--The Secretary of Energy shall transmit to Congress, with the budget justification materials submitted in support of the Department of Energy budget for a fiscal year (as submitted with the budget of the President under section 1105(a) of title 31, United States Code), a copy of the appendix described in subparagraph (A).”. Strike Sections 3112, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116 The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Senator from Ohio.

The online Record has been corrected to read: The committee-reported amendment in the nature of a substitute, as amended, was agreed to. The bill (S. 529), as amended, was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading, was read the third time, and passed, as follows

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 2548. Mr. DAINES (for himself and Mr. ALEXANDER) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by him to the bill S. 178, supra; which was ordered to lie on the table.

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 2548. Mr. DAINES (for himself and Mr. ALEXANDER) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed by him to the bill S. 178 . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: The question is, Will the Senate advise and consent to the Peirce and Crenshaw nominations en bloc?

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections July 9, 2020 through August 25, 2020)

House

July 9, 2020, on page H3072, the following appeared: 4684. A letter from the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting a letter on the approved retirement of Lieutenant General Eric J. Wesley, United States Army, and his advancement to the grade of lieutenant general on the retired list, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 1370(c)(1); Public Law 96–513, Sec. 112 (as amended by Public Law 104–106, Sec. 502(b)); (110 Stat. 293); to the Committee on Oversight and Reform.

July 13, 2020, on page H3084, the following appeared: By Mr. RUIZ: H.R. 7699.

July 20, 2020, on page H3576, the following appeared: gentleman from California (Mr. GARCÍA). Mr. GARCÍA of California. Mr. Speaker,

July 22, 2020, on page H3625, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(a) of House Resolution 891, the portion of the divided question compromising the amendment specified in section 4(a) of House Resolution 891 shall be considered first.

July 22, 2020, on page H3642, the following appeared: MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE A message from the Senate by Ms. Byrd, on of its clerks, announced that the Senate has passed a bill of the following title in which the concurrence of the House is requested: S. 3989. An act to amend the United States Semiquincentennial Commission Act of 2016 to modify certain membership and other requirements of the United States Semiquincentennial Commission, and for other purposes. ----- 1215 TAXPAYER FIRST ACT OF 2019 Mr. GRIJALVA. Mr. Speaker, pursuant to House Resolution 1053, I move to take from the Speaker's table the bill (H.R. 1957) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to modernize and improve the Internal Revenue Service, and for other purposes, with the Senate amendments thereto, and ask for its immediate consideration.

The online version has been corrected to read: 4684. A letter from the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting a letter on the approved retirement of Lieutenant General Eric J. Wesley, United States Army, and his advancement to the grade of lieutenant general on the retired list, pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 1370(c)(1); Public Law 96–513, Sec. 112 (as amended by Public Law 104–106, Sec. 502(b)); (110 Stat. 293); to the Committee on Armed Services.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. RUIZ: H.R. 7599.

The online version has been corrected to read: gentleman from California (Mr. GARCIA). Mr. GARCIA of California. Mr. Speaker,

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(a) of House Resolution 891, the portion of the divided question comprising the amendment specified in section 4(a) of House Resolution 891 shall be considered first.

The online version has been corrected to read: MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE A message from the Senate by Ms. Byrd, one of its clerks, announced that the Senate has passed a bill of the following title in which the concurrence of the House is requested: S. 3989. An act to amend the United States Semiquincentennial Commission Act of 2016 to modify certain membership and other requirements of the United States Semiquincentennial Commission, and for other purposes. ----- MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT A message in writing from the President of the United States was communicated to the House by Ms. Mariel Ridgway, one of his secretaries. ----- 1215 TAXPAYER FIRST ACT OF 2019 Mr. GRIJALVA. Mr. Speaker, pursuant to House Resolution 1053, I move to take from the Speaker's table the bill (H.R. 1957) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to modernize and improve the Internal Revenue Service, and for other purposes, with the Senate amendments thereto, and ask for its immediate consideration.

July 22, 2020, on page H3656, the following appeared: Mrs. CICILLINE. Mr. Speaker, I rise to express my support for the Senate amendment to H.R. 1957, the Great American Outdoors Act.

July 22, 2020, on page H3667, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfinished business is the question on agreeing to the motion to concur in the Senate amendment to the bill (H.R. 1957) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to modernize and improve the Internal Revenue Service, and for other purposes, offered by the gentleman from Arizona (Mr. GRIJALVA), on which the yeas and nays were ordered.

July 22, 2020, on page H3669, the following appeared: (Mr. SWALWELL asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute and to revise and extend his remarks.) Mr. SWALWELL. Mr. Speaker, God blessed America and this Chamber when we were sent John Lewis. We will miss his character, his conviction, and his kindness; and this place feels a lot emptier without him.

On page H3859, July 24, 2020, in the middle column, at the bottom, the following language appears: By Mr. Peters: R.R. 7783.

On page H3881, July 27, 2020, in the first column, the bottom, the following language appears: By Mr. Meuser: H.R. 7808.

On page H4219, August 4, 2020, the following appeared: By Mrs. FLETCHER: R.R. 7928.

August 22, 2020, on page H4254, the following appeared: (Mr. GARCÍA of California asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute.) Mr. GARCÍA of California. Madam Speaker,

August 22, 2020, on page E786, the following appeared: Mr. KITZPATRICK. Madam Speaker, I include in the RECORD the following letter:

August 25, 2020, on page E792, the following appeared: Mr. KELLY. Madam Speaker, on Saturday, August 22, 2020, I was unavoidably detained away from the House Chamber.

On page H4306, August 25, 2020, top of first column, the following appeared: By Mr. BYRNE: R.R. 8100.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. CICILLINE. Mr. Speaker, I rise to express my support for the Senate amendment to H.R. 1957, the Great American Outdoors Act.

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfinished business is the question on agreeing to the motion to concur in the Senate amendments to the bill (H.R. 1957) to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 to modernize and improve the Internal Revenue Service, and for other purposes, offered by the gentleman from Arizona (Mr. GRIJALVA), on which the yeas and nays were ordered.

The online version has been corrected to read: (Mr. SWALWELL of California asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute and to revise and extend his remarks.) Mr. SWALWELL of California. Mr. Speaker, God blessed America and this Chamber when we were sent John Lewis. We will miss his character, his conviction, and his kindness; and this place feels a lot emptier without him.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. Peters: H.R. 7783.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. Meuser: H.R. 7803.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mrs. FLETCHER: H.R. 7928.

The online version has been corrected to read: (Mr. GARCIA of California asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute.) Mr. GARCIA of California. Madam Speaker,

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. FITZPATRICK. Madam Speaker, I include in the RECORD the following letter:

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. KELLY of Pennsylvania. Madam Speaker, on Saturday, August 22, 2020, I was unavoidably detained away from the House Chamber.

The online version as been corrected to read: By Mr. Byrne: H.R. 8100